UPDATED AMMAROO PHOSPHATE PRELIMINARY FEASIBILITY ECONOMIC EVALUATION

 Page 7

As can be seen from the following graph, the weakening of the Australian dollar has led to a significant price
increase for downstream phosphate products in Australian dollar terms.

8

Phosphate prices in Australian dollar terms – last 2 years

Prices of downstream phosphate fertiliser products have increased significantly in Australian dollar terms

Source: Bloomberg
Note: Prices are in A$

Price (rebased to 100)

Phosphate Rock -3.1%

Phosphoric acid +22.3%

DAP +25.6%

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

Jul-13 Oct-13 Jan-14 Apr-14 Jul-14 Oct-14 Jan-15 Apr-15 Jul-15

   Source: Bloomberg, CRU, World Bank

UPDATED AMMAROO PHOSPHATE PRELIMINARY FEASIBILITY ECONOMIC EVALUATION

 Page 8

APPENDIX 2

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The following tables outline the key sensitivities to the post-tax geared NPV of changes to phosphate prices,
exchange rate, capital expenditure and discount rate.

Case A – Phosphate Rock Concentrate

Price
NPV Sensitivity (Geared) – Phosphate Rock Concentrate Price and Discount Rate – A$ millions

 Phosphate Rock Concentrate Price Sensitivity

   -20%   -10%   0%   +10%   +20%

Discount
Rate

7% 449 678 905 1,131 1,357

8% 381 588 790 996 1,200

9% 322 510 695 880 1,063

Exchange Rate

NPV Sensitivity (Geared) – Exchange Rate and Discount Rate – A$ millions

 Exchange rate (US$: Aus$)

   0.60   0.65   0.70   0.80   0.90

Discount
Rate

7% 1,281 1,079 905 621 398

8% 1,132 950 790 537 335

9% 1,002 837 695 463 280

Capital Expenditure

NPV Sensitivity (Geared) – Capex and Discount Rate – A$ millions

 Capex Sensitivity

   -20%   -10%   0%   +10%   +20%

Discount
Rate

7% 981 943 905 866 828

8% 866 830 790 755 719

9% 765 730 695 660 624

CASE B – Phosphoric Acid

Price
NPV Sensitivity (Geared) – Phosphoric Acid Price and Discount Rate – A$ millions

 Phosphoric Acid Price Sensitivity

   -20%   -10%   0%   +10%   +20%

Discount
Rate

7% 695 1,096 1,495 1,886 2,280

8% 568 927 1,280 1,632 1,983

9% 459 782 1,100 1,414 1,727

Exchange rate

NPV Sensitivity (Geared) – Exchange Rate and Discount Rate – A$ millions

 Exchange rate (US$: Aus$)

   0.60   0.65   0.70   0.80   0.90

Discount
Rate

7% 2,149 1,796 1,495 996 604

8% 1,866 1,552 1,280 838 486

9% 1,623 1,342 1,100 702 386

Capital Expenditure

NPV Sensitivity (Geared) – Capex and Discount Rate – A$ millions

 Capex Sensitivity

   -20%   -10%   0%   +10%   +20%

Discount
Rate

7% 1,652 1,573 1,495 1,412 1,331

8% 1,432 1,357 1,280 1,204 1,127

9% 1,243 1,172 1,100 1,027 953

UPDATED AMMAROO PHOSPHATE PRELIMINARY FEASIBILITY ECONOMIC EVALUATION

 Page 9

Case C – DAP/MAP

Price
NPV Sensitivity (Geared) – DAP/MAP Price and Discount Rate – A$ millions

 DAP/MAP Price Sensitivity

   -20%   -10%   0%   +10%   +20%

Discount
Rate

7% 1,443 2,047 2,645 3,241 3,835

8% 1,189 1,723 2,250 2,779 3,303

9% 975 1,450 1,920 2,386 2,851

Exchange rate

NPV Sensitivity (Geared) – Exchange Rate and Discount Rate – A$ millions

 Exchange rate (US$: Aus$)

   0.60   0.65   0.72   0.80   0.90

Discount
Rate

7% 3,637 3,104 2,645 1,897 1,308

8% 3,129 2,658 2,250 1,591 1,069

9% 2,696 2,278 1,920 1,332 868

Capital Expenditure

NPV Sensitivity (Geared) – Capex and Discount Rate – A$ millions

 Capex Sensitivity

   -20%   -10%   0%   +10%   +20%

Discount
Rate

7% 2,854 2,749 2,645 2,540 2,433

8% 2,450 2,352 2,250 2,153 2,052

9% 2,107 2,014 1,920 1,825 1,728

DISCLAIMER
The PFS and cost updates have been prepared on behalf of, and for the exclusive use of, Rum Jungle Resources and is
subject to and issued in accordance with the agreement between Rum Jungle Resources and WorleyParsons.
WorleyParsons accepts no liability or responsibility whatsoever for it in respect of any use of, or reliance upon, this
report by any third party.

ATTESTATION
The information in this report that relates to the Mineral Resource estimates is based on information compiled by
Jonathon Abbott, a Competent Person who is a Member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists. Jonathon Abbott